at 31 December 2020 have been prepared based on the accounting policies normally adopted by
the Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared to reflect:

• the 9,677,420 Shares and up to 4,838,710 Options issued or to be issued under the
Placement;

• that up to 1,290,322 New Shares (and up to 645,161 New Options) are issued under the SPP
Offer (assuming the SPP is not oversubscribed); and

• that the expenses of the Placement and SPP are deducted.

The pro forma balance sheet has not been prepared on a fully diluted basis meaning that it
assumes none of the Options to be issued as part of the Placement Offer or the SPP has been
exercised.

The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on the assets
and liabilities of the Company and pro forma assets and liabilities of the Company as noted below.
The historical and pro forma financial information is presented in abbreviated form, insofar as it
does not include all of the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable
to annual financial statements.

  31-Dec-20   31-Dec-20

   Historical
 Pro Forma

Adjustments
 Pro Forma

Historical

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  7,258,408   15,714,000   22,972,408

Trade and other receivables  122,313

 122,313

Inventories  33,325

 33,325

Prepayments  453,128

 453,128

Total Current Assets  7,867,174   15,714,000   23,581,174

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  541,822

 541,822

Intangibles  4,038,637

 4,038,637

Right of use assets  1,278,552

 1,278,552

Goodwill on acquisition  27,337,730

 27,337,730

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 27

Total Non-Current Assets  33,196,741   -   33,196,741

Total Assets  41,063,915   15,714,000   56,777,915

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  604,581

 604,581

Provisions   299,491

 299,491

Lease liability  341,547

 341,547

Total Current Liabilities  1,245,619   -   1,245,619

Non-Current Liabilities

Provisions  43,078  43,078

Lease liability 1,072,351  1,072,351

Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,115,429 - 1,115,429

Total Liabilities  2,361,048   -   2,361,048

Net Assets  38,702,867   15,714,000   54,416,867

Total Equity  38,702,867   15,714,000   54,416,867

Pro forma Adjustments

The equity raise adjustment reflects the amount of $15,000,000 raised under the Placement to
institutional and sophisticated investors and an estimated raising under the SPP of $2,000,000.
The actual amount raised under the SPP may be less than or greater than $2,000,000. The
adjustment also includes the estimated costs of the offers.

Pro forma cash as at 30 June 2021

The pro forma cash position based on the unaudited 30 June 2021 cash balance would be
approximately $20,714,000, reflecting the amount raised under the Placement, an estimated
raising under the SPP of $2,000,000 and estimated costs of the offers.